LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE
14" December 2009

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

— D.MICHAEL

INDEX OF REPORT ITEMS

PART 1 - Doc.Code: LICAS-141209-REP-FS-DM

SECTION A- MATTERS FOR DECISION

Report Item Page Nos Wards
Affected
Licensing Act 2003 Applications
Description: | Application for Review
Name: The Eden Club 1-8
Address: 6 Station Road Appendix 1 | Port Talbot
Port Talbot
SA131JB
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1. Application for Review of Premises Licence

Wards
Affected:

Port Talbot

Premises Name:

The Eden Club

Premises 6 Station Road, Port Talbot, SA13 1JB

Address:

Applicant Name | P.C. John Williams — South Wales Police

Applicant South Wales Police, Divisional Headquarters, Neath Police
Address: Station, Gnoll Park Road, Neath, SA11 3BW

Licence Holder

Mr Zahid Rasul & Mrs Saima Rasul

D.P.S Mr Zahid Rasul
Application 21/10/09

Date:

1.1. Current Licence

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

are as follows:-

Opening hours
Monday - Sunday:

Supply of alcohol
Monday - Sunday:

Plays: Indoors
Monday - Sunday:

Films: Indoors
Monday - Sunday:

Indoor sporting events

Monday - Sunday:

Live music: Indoors

Monday - Sunday:

10.00 - 04.30

10.00 - 04.00

10.00 - 04.00

10.00 - 04.00

10.00 - 04.00

10.00 - 04.00

Recorded music: Indoors

Monday - Sunday:
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1.2.

1.3.

Performance of dance: Indoors
Monday - Sunday: 10.00 - 04.00

Entertainment like music/dance: Indoors
Monday - Sunday: 10.00 - 04.00

Facilities for making music: Indoors
Monday - Sunday: 10.00 - 04.00

Facilities for dancing: Indoors
Monday - Sunday: 10.00 - 04.00

Facilities for entertainment like music/dance: Indoors
Monday - Sunday: 10.00 - 04.00

Provision of late night refreshment: Indoors
Monday to Sunday:  23.00 — 04.00

Background Information

(Provided by the licence holder)
Public house and nightclub

Grounds for Review

The premises licence for the Eden Club, 6 Station Road, Port Talbot,
SA13 1JB (Premises Licence Number 0395) in the County Borough of
Neath Port Talbot

The grounds for the review are as follows:

The premises licence for the Eden Club, 6 Station Road, Port Talbot was
transferred into the names of Mr Zahid Rasul and Mrs Saima Rasul
following an application dated 27" May 2009. Mr Rasul became the
designated premises supervisor on the 6™ July 2009. The premises
licence was also varied on the 6" July 2009 following an application to
extend the licensed hours of the premises, however, the conditions
attached to the licence remained the same as when the current licence
holders became such
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1. On Friday 26™ June 2009, PC 1016 Williams attended at the premises and
spoke to the door supervisors on duty. It was evident and confirmed by
these staff that they were employed directly by the Designated Premises
Supervisor, Mr Rasul. Mr Rasul is not the holder of a licence issued in
the Security Industry Authority that is required to employ staff directly,
under Section 3 of the Private Security Industry Act 2001. At this time a
Nite Net radio was not in use at the premises, contrary to the requirements
of annex 2 paragraph 2 of the premises licence.

2. At 12.30am on Monday 3" August 2009 an incident was reported to
Police as the result of which a 16 year old male was assaulted on Station
Road, Port Talbot resulting in this male receiving a bloody nose and a one
inch gash to the crown of his head. It was alleged that this male has been
drinking with friends of the same age in the Eden Club prior to the
incident.

3. At 10:30pm Sunday 23" August 2009 PC 1016 Williams, Police Sergeant
1737 Powe and Mr Peter Malough of the Local Authority Licensing
Department attended at the Eden Club.

Door Supervisors on duty were employed by Mr Zahid Rasul, contrary to
Section 3 of the Private Security Industry Act 2001.

PC Williams asked for sight of the door supervisors log book which must
be kept available for inspection in accordance with annex 2 paragraph 1 of
the premises licence. This was not available, in contravention of the
licence.

The premises was not using a Nite Net radio, contrary to annex 2
paragraph 1 of the premises licence.

PC Williams requested of Mr Zahid Rasul, the Designated Premises
Supervisor, that in order to investigate the incident on Monday 3™ August
2009, a copy of the premises CCTV system be produced for the relevant
times. Contrary to annex 2 paragraph 4 of the premises licence, this
CCTV has not been available for viewing or a copy produced. This has
frustrated the enquiry into the incident that occurred, and is contrary to the
licensing objective of the protection of children from harm, the prevention
of crime and disorder and public safety. Mr Rasul was fully appraised of
matters that were contrary to the requirements of the premises licence.
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4. Approximately 2.00am on Sunday 13" September 2009, an incident
occurred at the premises whereby a member of doorstaff reported being
assaulted by another. This was not reported until 5:17pm on Wednesday
16™ Spetember 2009 at Port Talbot Police Station.

5. At 10:30pm on Friday 18" September 2009, Police Sergeant 3355
Griffiths and Police Constable 556 Harris attended at the Eden Club. It
was confirmed that door supervisors on duty at the premises were still
being employed directly by Zahid Rasul, the Designated Premises
Supervisor. This is contrary to Section 3 of the Private Security Industry
Act 2001.

A Nite Net radio was not in use at the premises, contrary to annex 2
paragraph 2 of the premises licence.

6. At 11:30pm on Friday 18" September 2009 an incident took place at the
premises whereby a 19 year old male was assaulted. He was approached
by another male who asked him for “pills” then immediately punched him
to the face. The 19 year old sustained a broken jaw which required a
hospital stay and metal plates and wires being inserted into the jaw. This
matter was not reported to Police by the premises staff.

7. At 10:10pm on Friday 25" September 2009 PC 1016 Williams and PC
1477 Norris attended at the Eden Club

The door supervisors on duty at the premises were employed directly by
the premises DPS Zahid Rasul, contrary to Section 3 of the Private
Security Industry Act 2001.

PC Williams asked for sight of the door staff log book. This was not
produced. Contrary to the requirements of annex 2 paragraph 1 of the
premises licence.

PC Williams served a written request on Mr Zahid Rasul that CCTV be
accessed and copies of the door supervisors duty log be provided in
respect of the incidents outlined in numbers 4 and 6 above. Mr Rasul
signed receipt of this request. This information has not been provided,
contrary to the requirements of annex 2 paragraphs 1 and 4 of the
premises licence for both occasions. This is also contrary to the licensing
objectives of the public safety and the prevention of crime and disorder.
Both criminal investigations have been frustrated by the failure to comply
with the conditions of the premises licence.
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8. At 10:50am on Tuesday 13" October 2009 PC 1016 Williams made a
telephone call to Mr Zahid Rasul. An incident of arson with intent to
endanger life whereby a wheelie bin was set alight and pushed against the
front door of an occupied flat. Local authority CCTV indicated suspects
left the Eden Club approximately 1:41am on Sunday 11" October 2009.
CCTV from the Eden Club was requested to cover this time to identify the
suspects. Contrary to annex 2 paragraph 4 of the premises licence the
CCTV has not been made and the investigation has been frustrated.

9. At 1:55am on Sunday 18" October 2009 a disturbance took place at the
Eden Club, resulting in the officers speaking to a male person. Staff
claimed this male was a member of door staff, however he was unable to
provide and SIA licence. To further investigate this matter, PC 1016
Williams delivered a written request for access to the premises CCTV
system and production of the premises door supervisor duty log. TO date
these have not been produced, in contravention of annex 2 paragraphs 1
and 4 of the premises licence. A request is also made to ascertain which
door security company supplied the staff on duty at that relevant time.

The premises still does not use a Nite Net radio, in contravention of annex
2 paragraph 2 of the premises licence.

In summary, numerous conditions of the premises licence are continually
breached. These actions have frustrated a number of Police investigations
and have undermined the licensing objectives, public safety, prevention of
crime and disorder and protection of children from harm.

Further representations

When a review is submitted, all responsible authorities and interested
parties are also able to make representations. No further representations
have been received.
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1.5.

1.6.

Policy Considerations

Licensing Policy

6.2 The Council acknowledges that licensed premises, especially those
offering late night/early morning entertainment, alcohol and refreshment
for large numbers of people, can be a significant source of crime and
disorder problems. The Council expects the licensing trade to fully co-
operate and play its part in minimising crime and disorder.

Secretary of State’s Guidance
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11.8 It is important to recognise that the promotion of the licensing
objectives relies heavily on a partnership between licence holders,
authorised persons, interested parties and responsible authorities in pursuit
of common aims. It is therefore equally important that reviews are not
used to drive a wedge between these groups in a way that would
undermine the benefits of co-operation. It is good practice for authorised
persons and responsible authorities to give licence holders early warning
of their concerns about problems identified at the premises concerned and
of the need for improvement. A failure to respond to such warnings is
expected to lead to a decision to request a review.

11.21 Licensing authorities should also note that modifications of
conditions and exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed either
permanently or for a temporary period of up to three months. Temporary
changes or suspension of the licence for up to three months could impact
on the business holding the licence financially and would only be
expected to be pursued as a necessary means of promoting the licensing
objectives. So, for instance, a licence could be suspended for a weekend
as a means of deterring the holder from allowing the problems that gave
rise to the review to happen again. However, it will always be important
that any detrimental financial impact that may result from a licensing
authority’s decision is necessary and proportionate to the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

Licensing Officer’s Report

An application for a premises licence (formerly St Oswald’s) was made
on the 6" November 2006 and the current conditions were attached. The
licence was transferred into the names of Mr Zahid Rasul and Mrs Saima



1.7.

Rasul on the 11" June 2009 and the premises name changed to the Eden
Club. A variation to the premises licence was granted on the 11" August
2009 extending the hours until 4am.

Additional information was submitted by the Police on the 8" December
2009. This relates to some of the incidents above as well as additional
incidents since the submission of the application. The additional
information is reproduced at appendix 1. This further information has
also been provided to the premises licence holders.

When considering the application for review members are required to
have regard to all relevant representations and take such steps (if any) as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:-

(@) To modify the conditions of the licence.

(b) To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence.
(c) Toremove the designated premises supervisor

(d)  To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months.
(e) To revoke the licence.

Recommendation
That members determine the application after considering all relevant
representations.

List of Background Papers
Application for review of premises licence.

Wards Affected
Port Talbot

Officer Contact
J Sullivan - Licensing Manager
Tel 01639 763056 email j.sullivan@npt.gov.uk
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Appendix 1

South Wales Police = ~ De Cymru
Working with the Community Cydweithion Gyda’r Gymuned
CHIEF CONSTABLE BARBARA WILDING, CBE, QPM, CCMI PRIF GWNSTABL

P.C. 1016 John Williams,
Police Licensing Officer,

Port Talbot Police Station,
Station Road,

Port Talbot.

SA13 1JB.

7" December 2009.
Mr J Sullivan
Principal Licensing Officer
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council
Civic Centre
Port Talbot

Dear Sir,

In respect of the impending review of the premises licence for the Eden Club, Station
Road, Port Talbot I wish to submit the following information that has arisen subsequent
to the date of the review forms being submitted.

At 23:45 hrs on Friday 23" October 2009, PS 2996 Lewis attended at the premises. One
of the doorstaff did not initially know the name of the door supervisor company he was
working for, one was not licensed, three stated they did not work for a door company.
This is contrary to Section 3 of the Private Security Act 2001. There were canned drinks
being consumed at the premises, contrary to Annex 2 of the premises licence which
states only polycarbonate glasses will be used. It was not possible for the officer to view
the premises CCTV as the door to the office could not be unlocked by staff. A letter was
served requesting production of CCTV footage in respect of an incident that occurred
on Saturday 11™ October 2009. This was not made available on the night, nor has it
been produced subsequently. This is contrary to the conditions of the premises licence.

An assault occurred at the premises on Saturday 7" November 2009. In order to further

the investigation, P.C. 4343 Workman attended at the premises on Friday 20"
November 2009 to request to view and obtain a copy of the premises CCTV. The DPS,
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Appendix 1

Mr Rasul, stated that a power surge had affected the system, but he would re-contact
the officer. To date no footage has been produced, contrary to annex 2 of the premises
licence and the licensing objectives of public safety and the prevention of crime and
disorder.

Submitted with supporting documents for your information and consideration,
Yours sincerely,
P.C. 1016 John Williams

Police Licensing Officer.
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Appendix 1

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
DIRECTORATE OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES

STATEMENT OF WITNESS
(C.J. Act 1967, s.9: M.C. Act 1980, ss5A (3)(a) & 5B, M.C. Rules, 1981, r.70)

Statement of : Peter Malough

Age of Witness: Over 21
(if aver 21 please enter “over 21°)

Occupation of Witness: Licensing Officer

This statement (consisting of 3 page each signed by me) is true to the best of my
knowledge and belief, and I make it knowing that if it is tendered in evidence, I shall
be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false
or do not believe to be true.

Dated: 27™ August 2009,

.........................................................................................................................................

My name is Peter Malough I am a Licensing Officer with Neath Port Talbot
County Borough Council. Part of my duties includes the enforcement of the
legislation relating to the Licensing Act 2003,

On Sunday 23" August 2009, I carried out a joint enforcement exercise with
PC John Williams the Police Licensing Officer for South Wales Police and
Sergeant Tony Powe. At approximately 22:10hrs we attended the premises
known as the Eden Club, 6 Station Road, Port Talbot to ensure compliance
with licensing legislation

As we entered the premises I spoke with one of the door supervisors who I
know to be Richard Grey who showed me his SIA badge which permitted
him to work as a door supervisor.

I then went into the premises and noticed John Williams speaking with a
group of customers at the bar. As the premises had only recently opened it
was not that busy and I would say there were approximately 10 people inside
the premises.

I then spoke to a female working behind the bar and asked if I could see the
Premises Licence Summary but she could not find the document,

I then noticed the Premises Licence holder and Designated Premises
Supervisor Mr Rasul walking towards the bar area where I was standing. I

infroduced mysg{f tg-r Rasul and asked if I could see the Premises Licence
Signed:....%&. R AVATD 75 s T 1

LICAS-141209-REP-FS-DM 11



Appendix 1

Summary. Mr Rasul started looking through a pile of paper work that was
kept behind the bar but he could not locate the Summary document.

Mr Rasul said that Peter Hall his licensing consultant had emailed it over to
him and he was waiting for the original to be posted to him. I confirmed to
Mr Rasul that under the Licensing Act 2003 the Premises Licence Summary
must always be displayed.

I'then asked Mr Rasul if T could look through his door supervisor register
which should be kept at the premises indicating the names, licence details and
times of work of the door staff.

Mr Rasul went back to the bar area to look for the document but could not
find it. We then went to the front entrance of the premises as it was quieter
and met John Williams who at this time had been speaking to the door
supervisors,

John Williams formally introduced himself to Mr Rasul and again asked for
the door supervisor record. Mr Rasul stated that this register had been taken
home by one of the other door supervisors the previous night. He confirmed
the door supervisor register also forms part of the incident book and as there
had been a number of incidents the previous night, he wanted to take it home
to tidy it up. John Williams explained that is was a condition of his licence
that it must be kept on the premises.

John Williams also asked if Mr Rasul had Nite Net radio as this premises
must participate in this scheme. Mr Rasul didn’t know about this and John
Williams again explained that this was a condition of his licence and gave Mr
Rasul details of a person who he should contact to set it up.

I then told Mr Rasul that it is important that he looks through his premises
licence and complies with all the conditions that have been attached. Mr
Rasul did confirm that he had recently put in a variation of his licence and
was not sure what conditions had been attached to it. I explained to Mr Rasul
that no extra conditions had been attached to his licence and these conditions
had been on his licence since he took over the premises twelve weeks ago.

John Williams then spoke to Mr Rasul about who employs his door
supervisors, Mr Rasul confirmed he employed them so John Williams
confirmed as he doesn’t have a rear of house licence he was committing
another offence.

I have made this statement to the best of my recollection of the incident. I am
willing to assist the Police with their enquiries, and I am willing to attend
Court to give evidence if 1 am required to do so.

(@ MILQ

Slgned%}\i‘m 2
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Visits to Licensed Premises Form.

1. Name of Premises .....The Eden Club.

2. Date/ Time of visit ...23:45 Hours, 23.10.2009, Resumed 0030

3. Ask the door staff who they are employed by? They must be employed
by a licensed private security company. (There should be at least 3)

1)

2)
3)
4)

5)

Sean Thomas, SIA No: 0130 0114 5657 0433

Expiry 25/01/2012, (company-VIP DOOR STAFF)

(Thomas did not know the name of the company he worked for,
then went inside and came back and provided the name above,
which he stated he had just started up!)

Jonathan James SIA No: Not Registered (Removed from the
door) DOB, 30.09.1970, 100a John Street, Porthcawl

Jason Cook, SIA No: 0101 1002 9716 0209

Expiry 11/09/2010 (Not working for any company)

Richard Gray SIA No: 0101 1002 8504 6502

Expiry 21/08/2010 (not working for any company)

Richard Davies SIA No: 0130 0118 6794 3443

Expiry 23/06/2012 (not working for any company-1* Night)

4. Ask to see the door supervisors log. Is it produced? It must be at the
premises. Produced? Yes-EXAMINED AND CORRECT.

Are the names, licence numbers and duty times completed for the
supervisors currently on duty? YES-ALL CORRECT

5. Who is the personal licence holder on duty at the premises?

.....

6. Is the premises using a Nite Net radio (like store net) to keep in touch
with other premises and the Local Authority CCTV office?

Yes-on Channel 56, checked with door staff that they knew how to
operate it.
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7. The only vessels permitted in these premises are polycarbonate glasses.
Describe any other bottles, cans or glasses in use at the premises.

...... Numerous red bull cans on the premises being carried by
customers and left on the
SEAITWAY .00 teerrerinnssnsssesssesssssssssssssssssssssssnsennsssssasnsssnssasnnnns

YT

8. Is there a sign at the front or outside the premises advertising a fee to
enter and all you can drink for free inside? No.

If “yes” what is the cost for males and females?

Attending Officer(s) ........coevvviiiininininnn.. PS 2996 Lewis, PC 4697
Morgan- Letter served for production of cctv Reference JW1016,
repeatedly tried to unlock the door to his office, but stated that it would
not open. Signed copy in my tray, at sgt’s office Port Talbot.

..........................................................................................
..........................................................................................

.............................................................
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RESTRICTED (when complete) I_El

Page 2 of 3
WITNESS STATEMENT
CJ Act 1967, 5.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1
Occurrence Number: | 62090389004 URN I l f [
Statement of: CLAIRE WORKMAN
Age if under 18: Over 18 Occupation: | Constable 4961

This statement (consisting of 3 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and |
make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated in it,
anything which | know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

Wet Signature CUBTEA LA

Electronic Signature: | \ Date: 2411112009

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded [] (supply witness details on rear)

I am a uniformed officer of South Wales police currently based at Port Talbot police station.

I am currently investigating an assault which occurred at the EDEN CLUB, STATION RD, PORT
TALBOT on 7/11/2009. As part of this investigation on 20/11/2009 | attended at EDEN to carry
out any enquiries in relation to possible CCTV footage.

On attending the club | conferred with the owner in the presence of my colleague PC 4343
PYLE. | requested ta see any CCTV footage in relation to the above incident. The owner stated
to me that they had had an electrical surge at the club the previous week which had caused the

tills and CCTV to ‘blow’ loosing some footage.

The owner went on to explain that someone was coming out the following Monday (22/11/2009)
to have a look at the CCTV system and possibly try and retrieve any lost footage. The owner
then took my details “PC 4961 WORKMAN PORT TALBOT POLICE STATION 01639 635321"
and details of my shift pattern. He insisted he would contact me at 2200-2230 on 22/11/2009
with an update of whether footage was retrieved and would invited me to the club to view any

footage | required.

I have not received any further contact from the owner of the EDEN club and not seen any

footage in relation to the above incident.

Signature: C&J@W Signature witnessed by: /
“Aa |

RESTRICTED (when complete)

MG11 Witness statement Police (Typed e-sign)

LICAS-141209-REP-FS-DM
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RESTRICTED (when complete)

J 62090389004

Oceurrence Number:

Appendix 1

[_wo ]

Page 1 of 3

URN |

PORT TALBOT POLICE STATION
STATION ROAD
‘ PORT TALBOT
Work addrege: WEST GLAMORGAN
United Kingdom
SA13 1JB )
Home telephone No.: Work telephone No.:
Mobile/Pager No.: Email Eil_qgssr"//

Preferred means of contact (specify details):

L] 7=
Best time of contact S
(specify details):
Gender: Female Date of Birth:

Ethnicity code (1V

Place of Birth:

Fon‘n}tﬂc{

Religion/Belief (specify):

DATES OF WITNESS NON-AVAILABILITY:

LICAS-141209-REP-FS-DM
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Appendix 1

South Wales Police Heddlu De Cymru

Working with the Community Cydweithion Gyda’r Gymuned

CHIEF CONSTABLE BARBARA WILDING, CBE, QPM, CCMI PRIF GWNSTABL

Our ref: JW1016
Mr Zahid Rasul,
Designated Premises Supervisor,
The Eden Club,
6 Station Road,
Port Talbot.
SA13 1JB.

25" September 2009.
Sir,

Request for Production of Premises CCTV Recordings.

An incident has been reported to Police that is alleged to have taken place at your premises on
Sunday 13™ September 2009 between 2 — 2:30am. The alleged incident is reported to have
been connected with your premises, during which a person was assaulted receiving injuries. In
accordance with Annex 2 of your premises licence I require that a copy of the premises
CCTV be provided to police covering the time from lam until closing on Sunday 13"
September 2009, together with a copy of your door supervisor log.

An incident has also been reported to Police that is alleged to have taken place inside your
premises on Friday 18" September 2009 after 11pm. The alleged incident is reported to have
in your premises, during which a person was assaulted receiving injuries. In accordance with
Annex 2 of your premises licence I require that a copy of the premises CCTV be provided to
police covering the time from 11pm on Friday 18" September 2009 until closing time in the
early hours of Saturday 19™ September 2009, together with a copy of your door supervisor
log.

Thank you for your co-operation in respect of this matter.
Yours sincerely,
P.C. 1016 John Williams

Police

mensing Officer.

Request Received By: QA

Date: 2_g7 Oo(/ DCr
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South Wales Police

Working with the Community

Heddlu De Cymru

Cydweithion Gyda’r Gymuned

CHIEF CONSTABLE BARBARA WILDING, CBE, QPM, CCMI PRIF GWNSTABL

Our ref: JWI1016
Mr Zahid Rasul,
Designated Premises Supervisor,
The Eden Club,
6 Station Road,
Port Talbot.
SA13 1JB.

20" October 2009.
Sir

k)

Request for Production of Premises CCTV Recordings.

An incident has been reported to Police that was attended to at your premises on Sunday 18™
October 2009 approximately 1:55 am. In accordance with Annex 2 of your premises licence |
require that a copy of the premises CCTV be provided to police covering the time from lam
until closing time on Sunday 18" October 2009, together with a copy of your door supervisor
log. Could you please inform me which door supervisor company is now employed at your
premises.
Thank you for your co-operation in respect of this matter.

Yours sincerely,

P.C. 1016 John Williams

Police Licensing Officer.

Request Delivered by Hand:

Date:
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Appendix 1

South Wales Police

Working with the Community

Heddlu De Cymru

Cydweithion Gyda'r Gymuned

CHIEF CONSTABLE BARBARA WILDING, CBE, QPM, CCMI PRIF GWNSTABL

Our ref: JWI1016

Mr Zahid Rasul,

Designated Premises Supervisor,
The Eden Club,

6 Station Road,

Port Talbot.

SA13 1JB.

23™ October 2009,
Sir,

Request for Production of Premises CCTV Recordings.

An incident is currently being investigated by Police. Information suggests that two persons
suspected of a crime of arson were seen leaving your premises on Sunday 11™ October 2009
approximately 1:41 am. In accordance with Annex 2 of your premises licence and to further
the investigation of this crime I require that a copy of the premises CCTV be provided to
police covering the time from 12:01am until closing time on Sunday 11™ October 2009
Thank you for your co-operation in respect of this matter.

Yours sincerely,

P.5. 1737 G.A. Powe

Community Safety Sergeant.

—a GV
Request Received By: ;
Date: D_g [0205? | ~ h
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